

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22872/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/09/2009 in CO No. 2200/2008 14/09/2009 in CO No. 2200/2008 passed by the High Court of Calcutta)

MD.SALIM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KOLKATA IMPROVEMENT TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08/03/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.
Ms. Shanta Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After arguing the matter at some length, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to withdraw this petition reserving liberty for the petitioners to challenge the order by which the tenancy granted in favour of the petitioners have been cancelled in appropriate proceedings before the appropriate forum in accordance with law.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as prayed for. We also reserve liberty

to the petitioners to seek appropriate redress against any order of eviction passed in accordance with statutory provisions before the prescribed appellate forum.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Saroj Saini)
Court Master